based on a run-off balance sheet. Economic value of equity
sensitivity measures the impact to EVE from a movement
in interest rates, including the assumed term profile of non-
maturing deposits having adjusted for stability and price
sensitivity. Operating entities are required to monitor EVE
sensitivities as a percentage of capital resources.

The Group’s EVE sensitivity is prepared in accordance
with the HKMA ‘Return of Interest Rate Risk Exposure
-(MA(BS)12A)’. For details of the Group’s EVE sensitivity,
please refer to the Banking Disclosure Statement that will
be available in the ‘Regulatory Disclosures’ section of the
Bank’s website.

Sensitivity of reserves
(audited)

The Group monitors the sensitivity of reported cash flow
hedge reserves to interest rate movements on a quarterly
basis by assessing the expected reduction in valuation
of cash flow hedge due to parallel movements of plus or
minus 100bps in all yield curves. These particular exposures
form only a part of the Group’s overall interest rate risk
exposures.

The following table describes the sensitivity of reported
cash flow hedge reserves to the stipulated movements in
yield curves. The sensitivities are indicative and based on
simplified scenarios.

Annual Report 2024 91

Management Discussion and Analysis

(b) Treasury Risk

Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book continued

Sensitivity of reserves continued

(audited)

At 31 December
2024

Maximum
impact

Minimum
impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves  (2,338)  (2,338)  (896)

As a percentage of shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2024 (%)  (1.38)  (1.38)  (0.53)

- 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves  2,373  2,373  956

As a percentage of shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2024 (%)  1.40  1.40  0.56

At 31 December
2023

Maximum
impact

Minimum
impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves  (240)  (253)  (212)

As a percentage of shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2023 (%)  (0.14)  (0.15)  (0.13)

- 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves  318  318  266

As a percentage of shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2023 (%)  0.19  0.19  0.16

(c) Market risk
Overview
Market risk is the risk of an adverse financial impact on
trading activities arising from changes in market parameters
such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, asset
prices, volatilities, correlations and credit spreads. Market
risk arises from both trading portfolios and non-trading
portfolios.

Trading portfolios comprise positions held for client servicing
and market-making, with the intention of short-term resale
and/or to hedge risks resulting from such positions.

Key developments in 2024
(unaudited)

There were no material changes to our policies and practices

[…]

Our insurance manufacturing subsidiary manages its
assets using an approach that considers asset quality,
diversification, cash flow matching, liquidity, volatility
and target investment return. It is not always possible
to match asset and liability durations due to uncertainty
over the receipt of all future premiums and the timing
of claims; and the forecast payment dates of liabilities
may exceed the duration of the longest dated investments
available. Our insurance manufacturing subsidiary uses
models to assess the effect of a range of future scenarios
on the values of financial assets and associated liabilities
and the ALCO employs the outcomes in determining how
to best structure asset holdings to support liabilities;

• using derivatives and other financial instruments to
protect against adverse market movements; and

• designing new products to mitigate market risk, such as
changing the investment return sharing portion between
policyholders and the shareholder.

Hang Seng Bank108

Risk

(i) Insurance manufacturing operation risk

Key Risk Types continued

Market risk (insurance) continued

(audited)

Sensitivity of the Group’s insurance manufacturing subsidiary to market risk factors

2024 2023

Effect on
CSM

Effect on
profit

after tax

Effect on
total

equity
Effect on

CSM

Effect on
profit

after tax

Effect on
total

equity

+100 basis point parallel shift in yield curves1  136  39  39  112  (3)  (3)

–100 basis point parallel shift in yield curves1  (637)  (74)  (74)  (697)  (10)  (10)

+100 basis point shift in credit spreads1  (1,153)  (236)  (236)  (1,284)  (285)  (285)

–100 basis point shift in credit spreads1  1,187  316  316  1,231  365  365

10% increase in growth assets2  713  94  94  603  93  93

10% decrease in growth assets2  (785)  (101)  (101)  (632)  (96)  (96)

10% appreciation in US dollar exchange rate
against local functional currency3  33  (1)  (1)  18  –  –

10% depreciation in US dollar exchange rate
against local functional currency3  (33)  1  1  (18)  –  –

1 For the sensitivity to parallel shift in yield curves and shift in credit spreads, an absolute +/- 100 basis points of the discount rate is used.
2 For the sensitivity to growth assets, a relative +/- 10% (i.e. multiply the assumption by 110% or 90%) is used.
3 For the sensitivity to USD exchange rate, the extent of change is limited by the impact of the HKD to USD peg.

Growth assets primarily comprise equities securities,
collective investment schemes, derivatives (other than
exchange rate contracts) and investment properties.
Variability in growth asset fair value constitutes a market

[…]

requires initial and ongoing assessment of the adequacy
of premiums charged on new insurance contracts to meet
the risks associated with them;

• a framework for customer underwriting;

• reinsurance which cedes risks to third-party to keep risks
within risk appetite, reduce volatility and improve capital
efficiency; and

• oversight of the methodology and assumptions
that underpin HKFRS 17 reporting by our insurance
manufacturing subsidiary’s Actuarial Review Committee.

Annual Report 2024 111

Management Discussion and Analysis

(i) Insurance manufacturing operation risk

Key Risk Types continued

Insurance underwriting risk continued

(audited)

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit and total equity to reasonably possible changes in non-economic assumptions
for our insurance manufacturing subsidiary. These sensitivities are prepared in accordance with current HKFRSs.

Sensitivity of the Group’s insurance manufacturing subsidiaries to insurance underwriting risk factors
(audited)

Effect on
CSM
(net)3

Effect on
profit

after tax
(gross)1

Effect on
profit

after tax
(net)2

Effect on
total

equity
(gross)1

Effect on
total

equity
(net)2

At 31 December 2024

5% increase in mortality and/or morbidity rates4  (77)  (9)  (16)  (9)  (16)

5% decrease in mortality and/or morbidity rates4  76  9  16  9  16

10% increase in lapse rates  (270)  (27)  (34)  (27)  (34)

10% decrease in lapse rates  292  28  35  28  35

10% increase in expense rates  (20)  (1)  (1)  (1)  (1)

10% decrease in expense rates  24  1  1  1  1

At 31 December 2023

5% increase in mortality and/or morbidity rates4  (72)  (13)  (23)  (13)  (23)

5% decrease in mortality and/or morbidity rates4  77  13  23  13  23

10% increase in lapse rates  (195)  (30)  (40)  (30)  (40)

10% decrease in lapse rates  206  31  41  31  41

10% increase in expense rates  (21)  –  –  –  –

10% decrease in expense rates  22  1  1  1  1

1 The gross sensitivities impacts are provided before considering the impacts of reinsurance contracts held as risk mitigation.
2 The net sensitivities impacts are provided after considering the impacts of reinsurance contracts held as risk mitigation.
3 The above CSM sensitivities have been presented on a net basis to reflect the re-insurance arrangements entered into by the insurance manufacturing

subsidiary as part of its operational business model. The comparative figures have been re-presented accordingly.
4 During 2024, we have revised the sensitivity to mortality and morbidity rates from 10% to 5% to align with reasonable foreseeable changes, and the comparatives